
Meine Schule
Vokabeln

Was lernst du? What do you study?

Ich lerne … I study

Deutsch German Naturwissenschaften science

Englisch English Mathe maths

Erdkunde geography Musik music

Französisch French Religion RE

Geschichte history Sport PE

Informatik ICT Theater drama

Kunst art Technologie technology

Was ist dein Lieblingstag? What is your favourite day?

Mein Lieblingstag ist My favourite day is Monday

Dienstags lerne ich .. On Tuesdays I study…

Warum? Why?

denn… Because…

morgens In the morning

nachmittags In the afternoon

wir lernen We study

ich lerne nicht I don’t study 

Die Lehrer Teachers

Der Lehrer ist… The (male) teacher is …

Die Lehrerin ist… The (female) teacher is …

geduldig patient

komisch odd

streng strict

nett nice 

Meinungen Opinions

Lernst du gern..? Do you like to 
learn ..?

einfach easy

Ich lerne gern .. I like to learn .. interessant interesting

langweilig boring

Ich lerne nicht gern .. I don’t like … macht Spaß is fun

nützlich useful

Ich schwärme für … I really love … praktisch practical

schwer difficult

Ich liebe … I love … wichtig important

Was gibt es in deiner Scghule? What is there in your 
school?
In meiner Schule gibt es .. In my school there is …

einen Fußballplatz A football pitch

eine Kantine A dining room

eine Sporthalle A gym

einen Schulhof A school yard

eine Bibliothek A library

einen Computerraum An ICT classroom

ein Schwimmbad A swimming pool

Labore Laboratories

viele Klassenzimmer A lot of classrooms

Es gibt kein Schwimmbad There isn’t a pool

Wie ist deine Schule? What’s your school like?

Sie ist  … It is … schön beautiful

alt old gemischt mixed

furchtbar horrible Jungenschule all boys

groß big Mädchenschule all girls

gut good öffentlich public

hässlich ugly privat private

klein small

modern modern

Was machst du in der Pause? What do you do during break?

Ich esse .. I eat Ich trinke .. I drink…

mein Pausenbrot A sandwich Wasser Water

Süßigkeiten Sweets eine Limo A fizzy drink

Pommes Chips Saft Juice

einen 
Schokoladenriegel

A chocolate 
bar

Ich lese SMS I read my texts

Obst Fruit Ich schreibe SMS I write my texts

Chips Crisps Ich mache nie meine 
Hausaufgaben

I never do my 
homework

Zeit Time expressions
normalerweise normally

immer always

manchmal sometimes

nie never

erst first

dann then 

Wichtige Wörter Important words

etwas something

wo where

auch also

kein no

es gibt there is

aber but



Grammatik
gern/nicht gern

• You use gern/nicht gern after a verb to say whether you like 

something.

• lieber/am liebsten works in the same way. 

Adjectives after a verb

Adjectives describe nouns. If an adjective follows a verb, its endings 

change to agree with the noun it describes. Adjectives fall into four main 

groups. The endings for each group work like this:

I most like to learn .. Ich lerne am liebsten .. 

I prefer to learn .. Ich lerne lieber ..

I like to learn .. Ich lerne gern ..

I do not like to learn .. Ich lerne nicht gern ..

Es gibt …

Masculine Feminine Neuter Plural

einen eine ein viele

großen kleine beschäftigtes helle

Schulhof Bibliothek Lehrerzimmer Klassenzimmer

The definite & indefinite articles
There are three ways to say ‘a’ in German.

Remember, there are also three words for ‘the’ in German.

 Masculine Feminine Neuter

Before the verb ein Schulhof eine Bibliothek ein Klassenzimmer

After the verb einen Schulhof eine Bibliothek ein Klassenzimmer

 Masculine Feminine Neuter

Before the verb ein Schulhof eine Bibliothek ein Klassenzimmer

After the verb einen Schulhof eine Bibliothek ein Klassenzimmer

Irregular present Tense Verbs
Irregular verbs in the present tense only change in the du and er/sie forms:

e - ie a - ä e - i

lesen to read fahren to travel treffen to meet

ich lese I read ich fahre I travel ich treffe I meet

du liest You sg reads du fährst You sg travels du triffst You sg meets

er/sie/es/man liest 
He/she/it/one reads

er/sie/es/man fährt 
He/she/it/one travels

er/sie/es/man trifft 
He/she/it/one meets

wir lesen We read wir fahren We travel wir treffen We meet

ihr lest You all read ihr fahrt You all travel ihr trefft You all meet

sie/Sie lesen They/ 
you formal read

sie/Sie fahren They/ you 
formal travel

sie/Sie treffen They/ you 
formal meet


